ing, roosting sites), ultimately impacting an individual’s 
fitness. In this study, individual fitness was measured as 
1) ectoparasite loads and 2) body condition. 

Individual bats were visually screened for external par-
asites; samples were carefully removed using forceps and 
preserved in 70% alcohol. Seven hundred and twenty-one 
(721) ectoparasite samples were collected, and have been 
sent to a collaborator at Northern Arizona University for 
identification. Ratio of body mass (g) to forearm length 
(mm) was used to calculate a body condition index (Pearce 
et al., 2008). This method assumes that an individual with